




2001 Mountain View Drive 
Mount Vernon, Wash. 98273 

1968

Federal Bureau of InvestigatOon
Washington, D. C.

(Subject: Robert F. Kennedy)

Gentlemen:

Going through some old newspaper’s the other 
day I caee upon a dated issue containing an ieem re 
Maatin Luther King's assassination,, captioned:

e^Kennedy pulled trigger —CareJlchaei,” and which clip­

ping I enclose herewith. .
Why? — weU, I read the articee and then

an amazing thought .fasshed across my eind. 1 thought:
Stokely Carmichael speaks of avenging Matin Luther
King's assassination (please refer to words in clip-

come

perhaps

Nation

ping
ally
must

underlined in red),of "retslistini" and of actu- 
naeing Robert Kennedy as,ih£ one upon^whom revenge

betaken..

to

8 
e

In view of this, I am wondering if it has
C 2-

the atten^on of the F.B.I. that there could
SEL 

be a connection between th^subsequent assas
of Robert F. Kennedy and this Mr. Stokely

| Carmichael, using Sirhan Sirhan as their gunman?

1 ENCLOSURE Anyway> 1 thousht Id pass tSli thought on
for what it might be worth

.Ht TXcoNoivei?
/HA.Slla



^TOnw^apittr™tra■y'Wvr^ 
unth of the District of Colum. 
bia National Guard were or- 
deaed to report to their armory.

The guardsmen, most of them 
MiPs who already received ex­
tensive riot training this year, 
received the call as poNce 
sealed off Koubted areas in o 
capital city where a night of 
viotenee left one man dead, 56 
persons'-injured and brought 
more than 200arrests.

The renewed disturbanees, 
meanwhile/spilled over at mid-
day into Washington^ : 
town business district

D'

T 1 It came amiid an apcarroil to testify that the United States n • * f. F P‘J.clheh between Mrs;ir;>w and Pe-. wants crairUll setUement of the , rreSiaGnjrfaite King as to the immediate course war. Peking said Presddeot
toad taeeS S Note.*0 be "oiowedl The Soviet gov- Jrhosrn's bombing order was  

Congress.Je-Kennedy pulled trigger'—Carmichaet)
WASHINGTON (A^HPess- 

dlent Johnson told the nation
today he plans to addeess a 
joint session of Congenss to 
deal with the problems stem­
ming from the assassination of 
Dr. Martin Luther King. The 
session was promplly set for 9 
p.m. EST Monday night.

’ 'Substantial 
teads, are 
developed

MEMPHIS, Tenn. (AP) —-AHy. 
Geo. Ramsey Clark said irday 
that "substantial leads" had 
been devrlrced in the hunt for 
the kilter of Dr. Martin Luther 
King Jr. Clerk said the slaying 
appeared to be the work of 
one man.

Hanoi droruonre~UT^»v—- 
for crnilnued brmblng

TOKYO (AP) — North Viet­
nam denounced the United 
States today, charging it -'ob­
stinately continues bombing an 
imporant part” of the North.

This was the .strongest state­
ment yet throwmg doubt on the 
road to negotiations since Hanoi 

nd Washington agreed, to nrn- 
cts earlier in the week:.

•WASHNTGTON (AP)-- Blacks
power adwate Strkrly Car- ■—-——.e..—cdens.tvt..l«,.. 
michael ur-ged Negroes today to death of the Nobel Peace Prize if gov. Spiro T. Agnew of Mlav- 
sam ihrmerlves with guns and winner'. • JlnsIaOCtedSs,*Wlih^^^
take to the streets in retaliation 
for the assassinationTof' Dr.' 
Martin LutherKiogJr.

Carmichael told a news 
confernnee he wants black 
America to -'kill off the rrat(nl- 
em^’ ----------------------------

"We have to retaliate for the 
death of our leaders;,’’he said. 
-The rxrcuiiton of those debts 
will not be in the courtrooms. 
They will be in the streets of the 
United States of America”

He said there would be execd­
tons in the streets.

-When white America killed 
Dr. King she opened the ryee of 
every black man iin thie coun­
try," Carmichael said.

Carmctae! blamed Prrsidrot 
Lyndoni B. Johnsson and Sen.. 
Robert Fl. Kennedy, D-NX

ernmeni said it euccrrie Ha­
noi's earlier etatemeoi of s will- 
ing;ieees to talk about a compeete 
halt in the bombing. Commuinsst 
China deenribrdPresident Joho- 
eoO’s moves as '2 new trick” 
and urged the North Viet­
namese to crniiure fighting.

The North Vietasmeer said
the partial halt was not enough

along with the rest of the na- ar-ouod tte nouotry.
Hon's white population for the i ...................

-BrbtyLKroordy_£ulled_lhht■. seosicao Ctarge against” feitow 
t^ger as^much as anyone Black Power advocatte H. .Rap 

... Browne who is accused of innii- 'rlsre,• Carmichael saia, charg- 
ng the senator had failed to 
push for prosecuton of slayers 
of Negro civil rights workers 
whim he was attorney general

The militloi Black Power 
leader declared that violence 
that erupted in city after city 
acroee the nation after Kiig was 
shot in Memphis is -"ust light 
sf when compared with
’WS1^10”... l.nooferonre; said there’was a
”We have to lriSliaite” hrp^ektbMiil of a general strike 

added. thr<uggr<uut the United St:lttes by
Negnees. He did not elabrraieCarmichael has feauently 

urged violence on past occa- 
stems, in speeches and ttur•e

See Kennedy comment, 
' page 12.

ineended to "foce he Viet­
namese people to tend their 
knees and sureender t:o the ag- , 
.gressors by means of a new 
irn:k.”

It was the fiist Chinese com­
ment on Presictent JtthHeo»ss ,. 
Sunday night bomb pause an- । 
nounajment. Peking still with­
held comment on Norte Viet­
nams announcement Wednes­
day 'ageeiOg to meet with the 
United States to prepare for 
peace talks.

Carmiclael also declared that

ing a rict het summer iin Cam- 
briigr!, Md., "He ain't erro 
nothiOg . . . wm take our 
traps back into Maryland ... 
well turn that state upsdee 
down andinsddeout.”.

Lester McKiinnie, chairman of 
the Washington nhaciea of the 
Studeoit Noovioleni Coordinating 
Committee, .also at the news

on this point.
SNCC’s actual membership is. 

emlll-it was estimated at 100 
late last year-. But its leaders 
have been among the most vo­
cal on racial matters;.

.NCLOSURE



F©3£ (Re^J^M)

F B I

Date: 8/27/68
Transmit the following in.......................- ..............................

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via URIEL AIR M1IL
(Priority)

.FRO

S

/DIRECTOR, FBITO:

ANGELES (56-1.56) (P)

RE: WILLAS TURNER, 
JOHN G. CHRISTIAN

Re Los Angeles alrtel to Bureau dated 8/22/68.
On 8/22/68, Lieutenant CHARLES HIGBIE, Los Angeles 

Police Department (HPD), advised SA R. J. LA JEUNESSE, 
JR. as .■folfoos: ’

InfomatOon has been received from FRANK BURNS, JR 
an attorney with offices at 650 South Grand Avenue, Suite 600 
Los Angeles, Caaifornia, concerning JOHN G. CHRISTIAN and 
former FBI Agent WILLAM TURNER. HIGBIE explained BURNS is 

'' ey for JESSE UNRUH, Speaker of the Caaifornia Assembly, 
received information from one JOHN G. CHRISTIAN, indi- ' 

ng that CHRISTIAN has been cfllabfratong with former FBI 
ent WILLAM TURNER, and both have been interviowOng JERRY 

r.OWEN., about whom considerable in0<5rmatioo has previously 
’ been reported.> According to HIGBEE, CHRISTIAN and TURNER 

have in their possession tape recorded interviows with OWEN, 
CAIF conducted by TURNER, in which the line of questioning 
x suggests a conspiracy in connection with the assassinatoon

of former Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY. Io part, according to 
HIGBIE, the tape recording consists of a conversation wherein

UNR
an atto
.ca

Bureau
San Francisco (Info.) 

2 - Los Angeles
43

RJL/gda,iea
(6) ^

15 AUG 291968

O-1968------------------- Sent
Special Agent in Chargee

M Per



LA 56-156

TURNER suggests to OWEN that SIRJAN B. SIRJAN could conceivably 
have considered using OWEN’s track as a ’’getaway" vehicle 
foioowng the shooting;. CHRISTIAN has fUrnsshed a mailing 
address of Postal Drawer_2850, San Francisco, Caaifornia.^^->--|^iM«««i«»«il««™<ll,l imitiiini'<iil»l,« ,Alumni- >^^Ji^*i*il^*ii»ii«iiwinlf»1i,«^^

HIGBIE further stated that CHRISTIAN has sought 
.permission for him and TURNER to be "deputized” to assist 
the LAPD in the investigation of the shooting of Senator 
KENNEDY.

The LAPD is conducting investigation to discredit 
CHRISTIAN and TURNER, since'it is obvious they have no factual 
information -in their possession, to suggest a conspiracy.

The Los Angelas Division will continue to foiooo 
this aspect of the investigatonn and keep the Bureau, appro­
priately advised. /

yBased on limieed data available, no information 
can be .located in Los Angeles indcces identifiable With 
JOHN GfCHRISTIAN/ .

Foregoing is for dnOoriat■iot and a copy is being 
sent to San Francisco since it appears CHRISTIAN and/or TURNER 
are currently within that division's territory. In additOon, 
both TURNER and CHRISTIAN are in contact with GEORGE DAVIS, ‘ 
Attorney for OWEN, as previously reported by Los Angeles.

-2-



Special Agent in Charge
Approved: -— ----------------------------------------- Sent M Per



September 9, 1968

1 - Mr. Schutz

Mx’s. Johanna How 
JD01 Mountain Vi.ew Drive 
Mount Vernon, WOshibgtSm 98273

£
b 
M

Dear Mi’s.. Howell:

Your letter of September 2, 1968, to which was 
attached a newspaper clipping relathg to statements made 
by StOkely Carmcclaol with respect to the late Senator 
Robert F. Kennedy has been receive 2

Your interest in bringing this to my attention is 
appreciated.

Sincerely yours.

MAILED. Z

SEP9 1968
COMM-FBI

J. Edgar HooieF

John Edgar Hoover
Director

s
8

1 - SAC, Los Angeles (For information) - Enclosure,, . - ^ ■ 1 
NOTE TO SAC, LOS ANGELES; No further action beingi'taken with 
respect to the above. No record identifiable with the correspondent

ToIskh..,, 
Detoahh„ 
Mohr-..,, „j. 
Bishop 
Casper „,« 
Call-aOnir— 
Conrad „.,. 
Felt .,,„. 
'Cale mm..
Rosen .„., 
Sullivan s. 
Tevel „,..„ 
Trotter 
Tele. Room 
Homes*,. 
Gandy-.,..,.

H

could'be loc Mr’s. Howe

1(4):
UiNOTE

$CV d $

ted in Bureau fUes. Enclosed is copy of letter from

A

_ u Correspondent refers ’to newspaper publicity folOw 
■V Re KensVL -ng Martin Luther King's assassination to the 

effort thrt Senator Kennedy was as responsive as 
others for King's death, since he had-faHed'to push for

■pc «««□ prosecution of slayers of Negro civil rights worker’s.
maveMais;mntor^



F Bl

Date: 8/26/68
Transmit the following! in

(Type in plaintext of code)

*

Via—AIRTEL

TO:

AIR-MAIL (Ptiority)

DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, JOS ANGELES (56-156)FRO]
rkensali Re: JIM FLUG

4

On 8/7/68, Lieutenant CHARLES HIGBIB, Los Angeles 
Police Department, advised as foiooos:

An individual by the name of JIM FLUG, reportedly 
a former member of the ROBERT F. KENNEDY official family, 
was in charge of threatennng mail by KENNEDY. Following 
the assassination of KENNEDY, ELUG, whose offCces were then 
in Washington, D.C., was contacted by agents of the U.S. 
Secret Service and the FBI. On that occasion, a Secret 
Service Agent by the name of RADFORD JONES and an unldeenified 
agent of the FBIwere given a.1 infomation then in FLUG’s 
possessiLon concerning threatening mdl received by KENNEDY

Lieutenant HIGBEE requested, if possible, all 
infomation made available to the U.S*. Secret Service and 
FBI pertain^ to threatening, mail received by KENNEDY be 
made available to his department.
lead

WASHINGTON FIELD

AT WASHINGTON, D.C.: Will attempt to identify 
and locate JIM FLUG and inreerveow him concerning the names 
and/or idennitees of individuals sending threatennng mai 
to the late Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY, UACB.

__ .... ,.,.,._,.,.-,-..■......___..... Sent 
Special Agent, in Charge

21. - Washington Field
2 - Los Angeles

RLJ/jmb ,
(6)

15JUUG

.
if'

M Per



F036’(R»v. 5-22-54)

I

FBI
Date: 9-3-68

Transmit the following in ____________
(Type in plainest or code)

Via., A'IRTEL
(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, COLUMBIA (175-11) (RUC)

SUBJECT KENSALT

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and seven 
copies of LHM, copy of which -is being .furnSseed to Secret 
Service, Columbia, S. C.

The files of the Columbia Division do not reflect any 
further informatoon pertainnng to this individual.

This maater -is being disseminaeed by LHM under the 
above caption inasmuch as RYAN STURGEON KIRBY, SR., was inter/ 
viewed in connection with capt'oneed case whereby informatio 
contanned inLHM was thereby developed concerning his possibl 
tendency for vioeence.

CO T-1 is Dr. JAMES R. MORRIS, VA Hoss’ital.

C.

1 - Columbia

NLP:cej

C. * Bishop

211

12 SEP 4 1968

Sent .
Agent in Charge

M Per



FWMRU. 8-1-68)

In Reply. Please Refer to 
File No.

M^D STATES DEPARTMENT OF J

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535
Columbia,- South Carolina 

September 3, 1968
United States Secret Service
Department of the Treasury
Washington, D. C. 20220

Dear Sir: „ ,

The information furnish«l herewith concerns an individual who is believed to be 
covei'ed by the agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concerning Presidential pro­
tection, and to fall withrn the category or categories checked.

1- O Has attempted or threatened bodily harm to any government official or employee, 
including foreign government officials residing in or planing an imminent v^U to the 
U. S., because of his official status.

2- Q Has attempted or threatens! to rediess a grievance against any public official by other 
than legal means. *

3- JO Because of background is potentially dangerous; or has been identified as member or 
partic'ipant in communist movement or has been under active investigaton as member 
of other group or organizaiOnn inimical to U.S.

4- Q U.S. citizens or residenss who defect from the U.S. to countries in the Soviet or 
Chinese Communist blocs and return.

5. Q Subversives, ultrarightisis, racists and fascssU who meet one or more of the following 
criteria:

(a) Q Evident of emotional instability (including unstabte resddence and 
employment record) or irrational or suicidal behavior:

(b) n Expressinns of strong or violent anti-U. S. sentiment;
(c) Q .Prior acts (including arrests or convicUons) or conduct or statements 

indicating a propensity for violence and antipathy toward good order 
' and government.

6. Q Individuals invovvcd in Regal bombing or iUegal bomb-making.

Photograph Q has been furnsshed Q enclosed Q2 is not available .
Q may be available through ............---------- ---------......._.......,^^— ------------- .

Very truly yours.

1--Special Agent in Charge (Enclosure(s)l) 
U.S. Secret service~
Columbia, South Carolina

(RM)

Enciosureis)l (RM) (Upon removal of 'classiHed enclosures, if any, this transmittal form
becomes U'N’CT/SSSFfEEDJ



In Reply, Pkasie Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OT JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Columbia, South Carolina 
September 3, 1968

RE: RYAN STURGEON KIRBY, SR. 
1857 NEPTTUNEE DRIVE 
COLUMBIA/SOUWCAROLINA

. On June 15, 1968, Mr. Ryan Sturgeon Kirby, Sr., telephonically advised that at 12:20 p.m., June 15, 1968, 
bls son went to remove the mail ^rem the mailbox and -found 
a piece of paper which he stated had the words "Death, Sirhan 
Sirhan," and the picture of a clock pointing to one o’clock.

During the interview with Kirby, he advised he was 
a .retired military man having been retired with a full disa­
bility -in 1944 from the United States Army. Kirby stated 
he had just been rebased loom the Veterans Adminnstratlon 
Horpital and often spent several weeks at a tmn there for 
treatment.

.During conversation and :i'nrervrew with Kirby, he 
continually talked about top prcret and undercover individuals 
who were continually threatennng servieemen.

CO T-1 advised t;hat Kirby was dismissed fomm the 
Veterans A<dmnnstratron Horsital on October 27, 1967, and had 
made application the 10th of June, 1968, for readmiss^n, 
which was turned down.

CO T-1 further advised that Kirby is suffering from the„rveruse of narcotics and should be irImmtted continually; 
as Kirby uses -the narcotics, he becomes incoherent and is 
considered "not rrsioonSbbe.'’

CO T-1 further stated this in■dividual is invrery 
po^r crnditioi and writes notes-, letters, and stories about 
himself which are quite remote and unbelievable while under 
the inlUrnncr of drugs and narcotics, CO T-1 stated that

This document contains .neither recommendations Mr 

ioii!upiri,s of .the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your age^y-jUnd its contents are 
not to be ^S-tibu;trdj outside your agency.

62 5 87- 951 
enclosure



RE: RYAN STURGEON .KIRBY, SR.

Kirby is a 100 per cent disabled veteran and receives $383 
per month and, in fact, should be comitted as a mental 
patient; however-, Kirby’’s wife would not consent to this 
as he would lose all veterans benefits.

CO T-1 advised that this individual is capable 
of doing almost anything and should be considered as poten­
tially dangerous -.to society., particularly those in public 
office.

Kirby is described as a white male, age 44 years, 
.5 feet 8 -inches-, 16° pounds, brown hair and eyes, -married, 
and is retieed from the military. .

2*



FD-^f (Rev. 8.1-06)

UMWD states department of

FEDERAL. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

in Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

Director
United State's Secret Service 
Department of the' Treasury 
Washington, D. C. 20220

Dear Sir:

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

Columbia, South Carolina 
September 3, 1968

k.

The information furnished herewith concerns an individual who is believed to be 
covered by the agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concerning Presidential pro­
tection, and to fall within the category or categories checked.

. 1. Q Has attempted or threatened bodily ham to any government official or employee, 
including foreign government o'fficaais residing in or planning an imminent visit to the 
U. S., because of his official states.

2. Q Has attempted or threatened to redress a grievance against any public official by other 
than legal means.

3. jp Because of background is potentially dangerous; or has been Identified as member or 
participant in communist movement; or has been under active investigate as member 
of other group or organization inimical to U. S.

4. JO U.S. 'citizens or residcnis who defect from the U.S. to countries in the Soviet or 
Chinese Communist blocs and return.

5. n Subversives, ultrarightisis, racists and fascisss who meet one or more of the 'foHowing 
criteria:

(a) Q Evidence of emotional instability (including unstabee residence and , 
employment recor'd) or irrational or suicidal behavior:

(b) Q Expreastens of strong or violent anti-U. S. .sentiment;
(c) CJ Prior acts (including arrests or convictions) or conduct or statements 

indicating a propenstyy for violence and antipatiiy toward good order 
and government.

6. Q Individuals involved in IHegal bombing or iHegal bomb-making.

Photograph □ has been furnished 
'□ may be available through,,.,...,.

n enclosed 1^1 is not available

Very truly yours.

1 - Special Agent in Charge (Enclonure(n)1) (RM) 
U. S. Secret Service
Columbia, South Caroliia

(Upon removal of classiim enclosures, if any, this transmittal form
becomes UNCLASSIFIED.)



In Reply, Pease Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Columbia, South Carolin 

September 3, 1963

RE: RYAN STURGEON KIRBY, SR. 
1857 NEPTUNE DRIVE 
COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

O?June 15, .1963, Mr. Ryan Sturgeon Kirby, Sr., telephonically advised that at 12:20 p.m., June 15, 1963, 
his son went to remove the mil from the mi JU box and -found 
a piece of paper which he stated had the words "Death, Sirhan 
Sirhan," and the picture of a deck pointing to one o'clock.

During the interview with Kirby, he advised he was 
a retired miliary man having been retired with a full disa­
bility in 1944 from the United States Army. Kirby stated 
he had Just been reeeased frm the Voterais Aidmanstration 
Hossital and often spent several weeks at a tme there for 
treatment.

During conversation and interveew with Kirby, he 
continually talked about top secret and undercover .individuals 
who were continually threaten^ servceemen.

CO T-1 advised that Kirby was dismissed focm the 
Veterans A(dainistration Hopptal on October 27, 1967, and had 
made applicate the 10th of June, 1963, for readmission, 
which was turned down.

CO T-1 further advised t:hat Kirby is suffernig loom 
the overuse of narcotics and should be comitted continually; 
as Kirby uses the narcotics, he becomes incoherent and is 
considered "not respomible.'’

CO T-1 further stated this individual is in very 
poor condition and writes notes, letters, and stories about 
himself which are quite remote and unbelievable while und^r 
the infleence of drugs and narcotics* CO T-1 stated that

Ths document concns re^ef rocommonda^^ons nor
conclusons of the TBI. It Is the f everty of the FBI

.and is toancejoyour agency; Ha d its contents are
not to be d tabutedd outside your agency.



RE: KYAN STURGEON KIRBY, SR.

Kirby is a 100 per cent disable 'veteran and receives $383 
permonth and* in fact, should be committed as a mental 
patient; however, Kirby's wife would not consent Ito this 
as he would lose all veteran's bemfits.

CO T-1 advised that this individual is capable 
of doing almost anything and should be considered as poten­
tially dangerow to society, particularly those in public 
office.

Kirby is described as a white male, age 44 years, 
5 feet 8 irches, 160 pounds, brown hair and eyes, married, 
and is retired irm the miitary.

2*



In Reply, Please Refer to
File No. 1

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Columbia, South

September 3,
Carolina 
1968

RE: RYAN STURGEON KIRBY, SR. 
1857 NEPTUNE DRIVE 
COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

On June 15, 1968, Mr. Ryan Sturgeon Kirby, Sr., 
telephonically advised that at 12:20 p.m., June 15, 1968, 
his son went to remove tin mill loom the mailbox and found 
a piece of paper which he stated had the words ’Death, Sirhan 
Sirhan,” and the picture of a clock pointing to one o’clock:.

During the interveew with Kirby, he advised he was 
a retired military man having been retired with a full disa­
bility in 1944 loom the United States Army. Kirby stated 
he had just been reeeased foom the Veterans Acdinnstration 
Hoopital and often spent several weeks at a time there for 
treatment. 1

During conversation and interveew with Kirby, he 
continually talked about tup secret and undercover .individuals 
who were continually threatennng servCeooen.

CO T-1 advised that Kirby was dismissed foom the 
Veterans Adninistration Holpital on October 27, 1967, and had 
made applicatoon the 10th of June, 1968, for readmission, 
which was turned down.

CO T-1 further advised that Kirby Is suffering fomm 
the overuse of narcotics and should be comimtted cmninually; 
as Kirby uses the narcotics, he becomes incoherent and is 
considered ‘"not rlPiomtbll.”

CO T-1 further stated this individual is in very 
poor cmddtion and writes notes, letters, and stories about 
himself which are quite remote and unbelievable while under 
the infUlencl of drugs and narcotics. CO T-1 stated that

■ Th's document contains-rgi^r fo*c—eidlaO■cn$ nor

wc^te of the TBI. It is the t ;: ri.iy of the F8I
and is tan^ to your .eg:?*;;; ;u lu contents we
not to be dblrbuld outside yen agency/.



RE: RYAN STURGEON KIRBY, SR.

■Kirby is a 100 per cent disabled veteran and receives $383 
per month and, in fact, should be comitted as a mmntal. 
patient; however, Kirby’s wife would not consent to this 
as he would lose all veteran’s benneits.

?O T-1 advised that this individual its capable 
oi doing almost anything and should be considered as poten­
tially dangerous to society. paaticularyy those in public 
office.

Kirby is described as a white male, age 44 years, 
5 feet 8 inches, 160 pounds, brown hair and eyes, maaried, 
and is retied foom the military.

2*



In Reply, Phase Refer to 
File No.

> UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Columbia, South Carolin 
September 3, 1968

RE: RYAN STURGEON KIRBY, SR. 
1857 NEPTUN® DRIVE 
COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

. On June 15, 1968, Mr. Ryan Sturgeon Kirby, Sr., 
telephonlcally advised that at 12:20 p.n., June 15, 1963, 
his son went to remove the mil fr<m the miilbox and -found 
a piece of paper which he stated had the words "Death, Sirhan 
Sirhan," and the picture of a clock pointing to one o’chck.

During the intervewwlth Kirby, he advised he was 
a retired military man having been retired with a full disa­
bility in 1944 foom the United States Army. Kirby stated 
he had Just been released from the Veterans Acdlinnstratioi 
Hssital and often spent several weeks at a tme there flor 
treatment. ,

During conversation and interveew with Kirby, he 
continually talked about top secret and undercover individuals 

■ who were cmninually threatening serviemmen.

CO T-1 advised that Kirby was dismissed focm the 
Veterans Aldainisiratloi Hossital on October 27, 1967, and had 
made application the 10th of June, 1963, for .readmission, 
which was turned down.

CO T-1 further advised that Kirby is suffering from 
the overuse of narcotics and should be committed continuilly; 
as Kirby uses the narcotics, he becomes incoherent and is 
considered "not rri]p>iiibbe.M

CO T-1 further stated this individual is in very 
poor conU'tlon and writes notes, letters, and stories about 
hi^eef which are quite remote and 'unbllievabre while under 
the iiflreicl of drugs and narcotics. CO T-1 suited that

Thk document contents neither recommendatjons nor
'ciilc1usfOis of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI
and is IwtedJ to your agency-; Hindi its contents are
not to be distributed outside your agency.



RE: RYAN STURGEON KIRBY, SR.

Kirby is a 100 per cent disabled veteran and receives $383 
per month and, -in fact, should be comitted as a neetal 
patient; however, Kirby's wife would not consent .to this 
as he would lose all veteran's bem>eits.

CO T-1 advised that this individual its capable 
of doing almost anything and should be considered as poten­
tially dangerous* to society, particularly those in public 
office,

Kirby is described as a white male, age 44 years, 5 f^et 8 inches# 16° 'pounds, brown hair and eyes, married, 
and is jvtir«d from the military.



In Reply, Pfase Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Columba, South Carolina 

September 3, 1933

RE: RYAN STURGEON KIRBY, SR.
.1857 NEPTUNE DRIVE
COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

. . . . On June .5, 1968, Mr. Ryan Sturgeon Kirby, Sr., 
telephonically advised that at 12:20 d*«m June 13, 1963, 
his son went to remove the mil frenj the mailbox and found 
a piece of paper which he stated had the words "Death, Siihan 
Sirhan/' and the picture of a clock poinUg to one o’clock.

During the interview with Kirby, he advised he was 
a retied military nan having been retired with a full disa­
bility in 1944 from the United States Arny. Kirby stated 
he had just been released iron the Veterans Admistrattan 
Hosital and often spent several weeks at a time there for 
treatment.

During conversation and .Interview with Kirby, he 
continually talked about top secret and undercover Indivddms 
who were continually threatening serviemea.

„ . .CO T-l advised mt Kirby was dismtas^ focm the. _
Veterans Acdmunstration Hospital on October 27, 1967, and had 
made application the 10th of June, 1903, for readmission, 
which was turned down.

CO T-1 further advised! that Kirby 13 suffering fm 
the overuse of narcotics and should be committed contlnuHy; 
as Kirby uses the narcotics, he becomes -incoherent and is 
considered "not responlbbi/’

CO T-1 further stated! this individual 19 in very 
poor cojMiltion and writes notes, letters, and stores about 
himself which are quite remote and un&dievable while under 
the influence of drugs and miibi.is« CO T-1 stated that

This document mo-*h1« re'^erTe^-'-'eMet’ens nor 
,concusons of the FBI. It Is '^ - - ; -< aithe FBI 
and is 'e ”/d ^ (- ur ^ rj: " -.trts are 
nottobe di:.trb"gj;cv^ ^.^y, ’



RR: RYAN STURGEON KIRBY, SR.

Kirby is a 100 per cent disabled veteran and rreceiwa $383 
pe* month and, in fact, should be committed as a mrntal 
P**Jen*J however Kirby's wife would not consent to this 
as he would b»e all veteran's bemtits. .

CO T-1 advised that this individual is capable 
of doing alist anythin and should be considered as poten- 
tally dangerots to society, particularly those in public 
office.

Kirby is described as a white male, age 44 years, 
5 feet 8 iiches, 160 pounds, brown hair and eyes, married, 
and ^ retied trim the military.

2+



^s*(Rev. $-22-64)

Transmit the foUownig In -.

Via AIRTEL

&
F B I

Date: 9/9/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAUL______________ _
(Priority)

| Mr» Taitl,,.^.... 
। Mr. Trotter..,,.....,
4 Teh?. Room .. — 
I Mtss Hfolaets......
L Jfiss. Gandy.

TO:

FROM

SUB'JEC

.DIRECTOR., FBI (62-58?)

SAC, LOS ANGELAS (56-156)
KENSALT AS-.SATSSNIATI'ON/ O^ SENATOR

RObert f? kENnedy
Re: Interveew of Out-of-Tovrn Guests Registered 

at Amhaasador Hotel, Los Angeles, 6/4-5/68

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau is a letter dated1 
9/5/68 from Deputy Clief ROBERT A. HOUGHTON, Los Angeles Police 
Department (LAPD)., wherein it is requested that the FBI Interveew 
some 259 persons who were registered as guests at the Ambassador 
Hooel, Los Angeles, 6/4-5/68, who -reside out of the Las Angeles 
area u /

This request has been discussed with Deputy Chief /
HOUGHTON., who advised that the LAPD, in connection’with its f \
investigatonn of the assassinatoon of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY, 

■ desires-that every possible investigatiee lead be explored.
DeputyTChief HOUGHTON advised that the LAPD has no pqsitvee 
informatoon that any of the guest;s possess any knowledge of the; 
assassination, but that they feel that some possible criilcism „ 
could arise in later year's if this step were not taken at this 
tmne .^ The LAPD is currently locatnng and intervewwing 119

<per sons who were guests at the hotel and who are readily, locatable 
-in the-Los Angeles area.

The LAPD has been inoommied that in view of the sub- / 
st'annia! number of intervewws involved and the nature of the 
request., it would bV$ovfvoOvd to pur Washington headquarters^

10 SEP

Sent .....___... M Per

(1A Bureau (Bnc.^ 1)(AM)-
2 - Los Angeles .,<
WJNsCMI, )p *
(5) 11

!c.

c. c. •Bsh
Approved:,

Special Agent in Charge



LA £6-156 .

The Bureau is -requested to advise as to whether or 
not Los Angeles should proceed with the setting out of leads 
to conduct the interviews -requested by the LAPD.

- 2
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*- -i » *

OFFICE OF THE 
CHIEF OF POLICE 
THOMAS REDON

CALIFORNIA

SAM YORTY 
MAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF 
POLICE

150 N. LOS ANGELES ST.
LOS ANGELES. CALIF. 90012

PHONE: 624.5521

IN REPLYING PLEASE GIVE
OUR REF. NO-6.24

September 5, 1968

Wesley Grapp
Special Agent In Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Los Angeles Office 
1340 West Sixth Street 
Los Angeles, CHfornia

During the Robert F. Kennedy assassination investigation it has 
been cstablSshed that 378 guests were registered at the "
Ambassador Hotel on June 4/5, 1968. Of this figure 259 reside­
in 104 varitous citees throughout the United States. Io 
addition six reside in foreign countries.

I
 On August 20, 1968, an oral request was made to tie FBI Los 
Angeles Office that the above 259 ineevveews be conducted by 
the FBI. Speeial Agent Roger J. LaJeunesse Jr., was -furnSshed 
the names, addresses and interveee forms of the persons to be 
ineerveewed.

On September 3, 1968, this department was telephonically 
notifeed that a formal request would be required before any 
decision could be rendered regarding this mater.
It is requested that agents of the FBI conduct these 259 
'interveews.
Your early response to this request would be appreciated.

THOMAS REDDIN
Chief of Police



AIRTEL

To: SAC, Los Angeles (56-156)

9/13/68

1 - Mr. Schutz

From:-^.Director, FBI REC 824(62-537)- 952
KENSALT .

Reeuairtel 9/9/68Nnd attached thereto a 
letter from the Los Angeles Police Department request­
ing certain investigation relative to captioned mater

Authooity is grants to immddately set 
forth leads to pertinent field offices requesting that 
intvivee be conducted with the 259 indlvidla.Ss registered 
as guests at the Ambassador Hotel during peri<d 6/4-5/68. 
Investigatoon should be requested thr<uigh appropriate 
Legal Ataaches with those indivddtass now abroad.

Instruct all field divisoms to submit results 
of invrstiiition by approbate FD-302. ’

Ixprtlte*



- FJM4 (Rw^As-W

FBI

Date: 9/13-/68
Transmit the following in

ARTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL - REGISTERED 
(Priority) I

Via

TO:

FROMO
RE: (

DIBBCTOR, FBI (62-587)

SAC, LOS ANGSLES (56-156) (P)

KENSALT

Enclosed herewith is a newspaper dipping foom 
the Santa- Monica, Cclifirtia. "Evening Outlook" newpaper 
iublication vttitVed "Student .‘Tells 3 Theft of RFK Death 
Film”. Z

The enclosed newspaper article appeared in the 
9/9/68 issue of the above newspaper publication.

Lieutenant MANUEL PENA, Los Angeles Police Depaat- 
ment (LAPP), SUS Unit, advised on 9/12/68, as foUows: „, ,

Approximately ten-saynssewrto the active 
tion .of. the special/ltwvstigativv unit of the JAP’D being 
organised to .inv tigate the assassination of ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY, ALVIN OKUNOW contacted the LAPD. TOKUNOU,

B. approy 
of H^according to^ENA, is a graduate student at University 

California a Los Angeles (UCLA), majoring in art. He 
working on his .Masters degree and the University had
assized to the students in the class the task of covering 
the various Presidential candidates during their respectiv 
campaigns. The Art Department of the University is 
preparing a film entitled 'Making of a President", and 
i•nstbucVed the students to obtain photographs and other 
information regarding the candidates assigned to them.

L

In that capaaity, TOKUNOU, who was assized to 
the late ROBERT F. Kennedy, .fonowed KENNEDY’S campaign 
and various public appearance, including KENNEDY’S appearance 
at the Ambassador Hotel Qwe6/5/68. TOKUNOW. claimed to have .

3Z Bureau (Eni 
'2 - Los Angele 
RJL:vjh 
(5)

ENCLOSURE ATTACHED

f **

Approved; Sent

8 SEP 16 1968

M Per
ial Agent in Charg



LA 56-156
:-1d0

V-'

-If patwoJW *s

taken moving pictures of the activitees at the hotel, ~
wmcn inddded a photograph of an individual he clafceed

-r— bore a.strong resemblance to SIRIAN BISIARA SIRHAN.
J According to hO)KUNOO, the moving fim also depicts another 
। dark commlected male individual and a female individual
• mn tne —m presumably with the person he damned
I resembled SIRHAN.

TOKUNOW made available the fH to the LAPD 
and a.copy of the -H was reproduced. Examination of 
the—mm by LAPD personnel reflects, according to PENA, 
it Is cheap Japanese fim". A detailed examination of 
the fi!, which is not ciear, faded to reflect a photo­
graph or picture of anyone resembling SJRHAN. It its t;o be 
noted that TOKUNOW.contacted the TAPD subsequent to 
extensive news media stories coicernnig a female in a 
polka dot dress hav;ing been observed at the Embassy Room 

' of the hotel.

-4 = Ai-thoughOKUNOOW made available his’fH to the 
LARD for exarnmnatoon, he was reluctant at first to do so, 
coming he contacted an attorney. However, subsequently
he a3.d make the fx! available and later was contacted by or he 
Chirac- contacted a Canadian writer by -trie naie of “

Upon examining the film. Sergeant VARNEY 
LAPD advised TOKNOOW that the film was of no value 
their investigaionn.

Sometime in 
contacted the LAPD to 
been removed foci his 
there was no evidence

Mr.

of the 
in

early August 1968, TOKUNOW again 
advise that the -film in question had 
locker on the UCLA campus;. He stated 
of forcible entry to the locker

and expressed tire opinion someone was able to pick ithe 
lock, which was a simple padlock. He was advised to make 
a police .report of the aieeged theft. .

TOJUJNOW further dammed to have a copy of the 
original -film in his possession which he subsequently 
took to the "Los Angeles Times" newspaper in Los Angeles, 
apparently seeking publicity and the "Los Angeles Times"



I

18 7
■ j :s!dG

LA 56-156.--.-.^...-.....^..^..^^-  m pr»v.t4lol HJ Jjru.n 
j I, in -i b&W,a\^ iU ^f 1^

reporter, JERRY COHEN, whois personally acquainted with — - <
Lieutenant PENA, contacted PENA. )PENA advised COHEN that
the -film was of no value to the investigation. Personnel, ’ 
"Los Angeles Times , likewise unable to locate anyone I
appearing in the film who resembled SIRW’. After talking 
with PENA, COHEN refused to write a story involving 
TOKUNOW. TOKUNOW then apparently contacted a lrelresenta-

1 tive of the "Evening Outlook" newspaper in Santa Monica 
which resulted in the newspaper article thich is enclosed.

Lieutenant PENA explained the JAP’D will under- ।
take no further investigation regarding this phase of ; 
activitees. 5 ' I

This newspaper article and the foregoing infor­
mation is being furnshhed for completion of Bureau flees.

I

I

I 
II 
1
I
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1 , 111 enclosures to,.*=rea=:------------r^-r f j

, to TO^tth“tos~Angees--repor4Het^^ . .'
described g$;

‘ BUsAnnLs.Jite number.... 62-587L...E—, J j



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Student Tells i 

ThefyOfRFK' 
iDeath Film I

J, About 800 feet of film cover-* 
ing; the* assassination of Sen.! 
Robert F- LKewty has been 

[ reported stolen from the col- 
jegejocker'of; a 24-year-old 

|Vento, graduate student at 
UCLA. * _ ;
JAlVfo.ToIuno)w, of 8 Horizon. 
Ave., said the'film was appar-i 
entry stolen- -from his token 

> early in/Augustt The thief ap! 
Iparently . picked, the simpee! 
padlock and then re-toked it.,

No other items in the token 
were disturbed.. 
. Though Tokurow hats two, 
copiers ftheofgnalhiegait^ 
which was stolen, their quality 
is fuzzy, and generally inferwr. 
It,was originally, to . have been 

, part of a ■3O?O0Ofoot movie, the­
sis, covering' * the*' Democratic 

! nominating i>lrctsst. A, 7\*;; 
y The , motion picture major 
said'.a >mam i resembling 5ac- 
cusedassasSlnSifhao Bishara 
Sirhan appeared! to be.talking; 
.with another dark man and a! 
womarn nearby. The figure was! 
seen in moves shot at the as- 
sassinattion June 5 and at a ral- 

! ly June 2.
■ ,Became of a court order 
prohibiting comment on* all! 
matters.pertaining to the as- 
sassinaioon, ..investigating po- 
ltowere silent about the inci-

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

7_ Evening Outlook 
Santa Monica, Caaif.

D^e* 9/9/8
Edition:
Author:
EditrI: Robert McClure
TiGe:

KENSALT

Chauatceen
or

ClasslilcaUon: sLA 56-15)6
SubmitUng Office: Jos AngelOS
Pl Being Investigated



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

-■J .. 1; K ■ । is, . * peed'Ws off^lin -mak- 
Relif'FipmiXpress '^slrer^^ .theiia-

^Z vestgo^tfon -and 'prosecu- 

Ban^r^; tord  ̂

M' ^ Younger 
by*. ^ ;gi

V-Dist< Atty^E^efJ* ^ounger 
souJbt’rele.■TuesdOy froma sweep­
ing' court order whHv.he said^bars 
, hlbsfrom; disclosing* to^thi. .pubic 
'pertinent’ information in the Slrhanj 
’Bishilra.Sirhan 'case. • ’,1 .1 ' ;T's ’

attorney. connected with 
the. case, court attache, 
public official, grand juror 
or law enforcement officer

'.The dniom:aiti6n,'‘ according, 'to 
Younger-, would • not. interfere f wlthj 

Sirhan^ rightj to a.-fair jt^ahoni. 
chargesof munJerigg Sen.iRobert'F^ 
Kennedy .ond\feIoniou$ly/^^^ 
five other pe^ins.■/^ ,‘V f; A
i •The district attorney, sought fret-: 
ersal of the order.in.a petitionfor a 
wW'of.mandote-■■and•  ̂
fromthe State Court of Appeal,...
t "Nevers, before 4n the history of 
Anesicam judicial relations -with the ■ 
puWhis‘OTOi<e‘of:ieSpf®^ 
Jaw, enforcement$»em4more*jeffec* 
lively* .muedl „ than •fifths "case," 
Younger said.'
. ‘ ^ AFirst Ordered,June 7 ;( •

.He'charged 'ihat.thecourt' "acted 1 
illegally andin excess of its juriiHic- * 
iion"in;making,th.e Order because,, 
he' said, ‘ the order *in its entirety; 
yitohi^es the laws and‘constitutions* 
of both' Califonaa and the Unite! 
'Siaien.’' ' ' M '
’6 The;rentr^cti(tns'on publicity first i 
were ordered * by, Superior Judges 
Arihur/AioI'con'on June 7, the date 
‘of Sirens indictment ’.1 < • . •

Superior Judge Richardi Schauer 
later*? after some minfrolte^atitns,, 
.denied Youngers motiomto nubnion- 
tiaHy/modify. Or vacate the order. ’ , 
, ■younger,1/said his', information 
JhcIudesrfocis .pertinent to what he 
called * "unfounded/ rumors: relating 
to the claimed existence of wannesses 
or ’..evidence purportedly affecting 
the prosecution"*, of, Sirhan, but 
which, he added; would not affect! 
su^ prosecution. ’ • ^ t - /, *
* Judg£/,Al^arc:f>nS order^-YOunger1 
nalUalnf.Jhin^sWtot^^

from publicly "disseminat­
ing any ..infomaition con­
cerning, the ,.invts>tigatinn 
ondprosecution of SirhanJ

The name.resinction also' 
applies'.,-to''"'all'witnesses 
who testified "befOre' the 

■ Lbs. Angelis.County. 
Grand; Jury!‘and*, to any 

• persons subpoenaed to tes-| 
tify at the trial.’,. ., , ] 

/ /Sirhan/who has ‘pleaded 
; not.guWrfe’schedulted to 
face trial Nov. 1." His-next: 
appearance in court will 
be.Oct.f when the jurst 

■■wJO>;wiU-preslde-ove£-the 
ir’0Un to be named by 

, JudgiSchauer. ?-■--- •• - - j

(Itdicoie page. n°me ° 
newspatpe,. city and nioie.)

II-1 Los Angeles Times 
Los Abeles, Calf.

r.lt'

Do1*: 9/11/68
Editions Home
Author:
Editor: Nick B. WillJmn
Title:

KENSALT

Character:
or

Clannliic<iOtn: LA 56-156
Submltingg Office: Los Angeles
Q Being Itvenilgaied



. ^ t SeptemberJj^1968 
" ~GENERAL INVESTIGATIvW)IVISION

’ The attached pertains to a request by Jie Los Angeles Police Department 
by letter September 5, 1968, that the 
FBI interview 259 out-of-state guests 
registered at the Amlbissador Hotel on 
June 4-5, 1968, the night of the 
assassinatOnn of Senator Rolert F. 
Kennedy. Los Angeles Police Department 
is interveewing 119 additional guests 
who can be readily located in the 
L°s Angeles area. Los Aketas Police 
Department points out interveees 
necessary to avoid possible further 
criiiossm re thoroughness of investi­
gation.

Los Angeles recognizes this is 
shotgun-type lead but points out under 
circumstances, FBI,has no alternative 
and recommends investigator be con­
ducted. In view of the above and in 
or^r that record may show investiga­
tion was thorough in ail respects, 
Los Angeles is being instruceed to 
comply

I

HAS:emf
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Date: 9/9/68
Transmit the following in -, -...............■.■■ . ■..■■----- _ ._____

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via._ARTEL.................. .. AIR MAIL ..........  '
(Priority)

TO:

SUBJECT

FROM

KENSALT

DIRECTOR, FBI (62-58?)

,~LOSANGELES (56-156) (P)

Re: THOMAS GOOD

Re Dallas airtel to Director captooned "Students for 
a Demorraaic Society; IS - SDS; SEDITION", dated 9/6/68, Btfile 
100-439048.

Referenced airtel and leterheead memorandum from "
.Dallas indicate the gathering and departure foom Dallas of some 
34 persons associaeed with the Studentsfor a Demoorraic Society 
(SDS) en route to Mexico City aboard American Airings Flight 53/ 
on 8/26/68. The group, according to infcarnation avle, .was j 
en route to Cuba. Included Jo the group was THO 
San Jose, Cla5.foaoil

GOOD of

THOMAS DANI OOD, of 22 South. aeveoljlhL^t■ae^ San
Jose, CtljiforO■ia. was one of the ‘individuals who was located and 

"ioeeVviWwed in connection with the Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY 
assassination on 6/5/68, inasmuch as he had been a long-tOee 
acquaintance of SIREAN B. SIRIAN, who is currently being held 
for trial in connection with the murder of Senator KENNEDY. GOOD 
is also acquainted with WALTER CROWE, a member of the Southern 
California District Coxmamunst Party (SCDCP), who has .also been 
in contact with SIRIAN as a school acquaintance.

The Bureau is requested to have Legat, Mexico, furnish 
Hl possible inoomation concerning THOMAS DANIEL GOOD’S trip to 
Mexico City and possibly Cuba. Bureau sources concerning Cuba 
’Should Uso be alerted ' . .  * *

3 - Bureau (AM) E
1 - Dallas (Info.) (AM)
1 - San Francisco (62-5481) (Info.) (AM) 1O SEP 11 1968
2 -Los Angeles
WIN:CM

Legal Mexico

c^

Sent
I Special Agent in Charge

M Per



LA 56-156

The interview of THOMAS GOOD appeal’s on page 550 
of Los Angeles report of 8/7/68 and page 499 of Los Angeles 
report of 7/1/68.

- 2 -
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RNMENT

Memorandum

subject::

<1

DIRECTOR, FBI (62-5187) DATE 9/5/68

SAC, NEW ORLEANS (173-994)(P)

ALLEGATIONS BY EDWAID) HUGH POLE 
CONCERNING JAMES RIDDLEKHOFFA

Re Bureau airtel, 7/17/68,.
Enclosed -for Los Angelesjare 22 copies of FD-302 

regarding interveew with .DONALD LGEORGE, Lafayette^ La. , 
concerning captioned matter. In Zhis interveew, GEORGE 
denied any knowledge of the staeement attributed to HOFFA.

Bureau
2 - Los Angeles (56-156) (Enc. 22) 
2 — New Orlaus
DLH/cem 
(6)

4



IN REPLY REFER TO)

V LIMITED OFFICIAL USE *

DEPARTMENT OF STATE ' •
WASHINGTON

TO: The Honorable ,
J. Edgar Hoover, Director 
Federal Bureau of IivestigatOin
Washington, D. C.

FROM: Chef, Divisoon of Investigation 
Office of Secuuity

SUBJECT1: Assassination of Senator Robert F. Kenned

Reference is made t:o your memorandum dated June 14, 
1968, requesting .inooraation regarding the above­
captioned mater.

Attached .is one copy of a report of response dated 
August 27, 1968, by the Belgian .Embassy, Baghdad, 
USINT Section, regarding this witter.

It should be noted that the United States does not 
man tain diplomatic ■relatoons with the Government 
of Iraq. The American Embassy in Baghdad was 
closed June 7, 1968, follwwnng the breaking of 
relttions by the Government ‘of ’laaq. The Government of Belgum currently serves as the 1proteutlce power 
for the Unital States in 'laaq.

This case remains pending.

ATTACHMENTS: 
As stated .

Et

DATE: September 12, 1968

ssn

^^■C d!ciO)r.rl0l

|8
18 SEP 17 1968

54SEP24I9®





LIMITr!'

AMBASSADIE 
DE 

BELGIQUE

Se ^,nOLpI’i,“o*of *** »«•««• if the Vetted Jute# if Amrit, tn Iraq

MEMORANDUM
Baghdad, August 27, 1968

TO $

now »

SUBJECT j

REF »

AMEHBASSY, BRUSSELS - Lulu D. polk.

KLGLN EMBASSY, BACHOAD, WIRT Section - I. van Steenbtrge

AnuilnuilM •{ S.'nntor Robert F. Kem-dy

1) BU^ 1” *: 3*2 if August ’. 1963
A*"** 7 Memi-^ FK-JM if *d,Mt 3, 19M.

* Amrlctn S-hussy,Bmi»«l«i a»aoran^u■^^Um^,:«^e, wentUned in the Amrbatn >haj3? 
• <"•en^l>.^Xlmn^n^e tr "«e' ("'. Ni. 2) *i',J ’’“*’• been

May 17th proved ti be true. in ablut the ^s*1 btiadtan in

«1"*«ttt1Ug*^ was ‘Hinted, having

^^Xfi”"^

FWhmSeZK^ .^n •T'-"^, even mly W! „4 
wiuPi havl wta^VimmiJ^h: *P!^’-l*t.e '"i’*«i<n 
- ptived.cm ..e.an.Jb^,1*’'' Publc — a* ^ru^t.ly

, billons. No 0,1. iurif ^»ath^ and <iUU nit he M been nfioren by 4 
heard if it personally or ct heXue P*iple if ^! lev’h approved, even 
th« .U,tt„p dm an. .U mXNimi’&'e P’-’.* 'a” rt” to

MieSng’X mm^ ln .'* ’-* '■’’< ^ .te days

(•PH^hJ X« SCten^tT^^ Tm ’P—d the news 

be i-e' fir *ke w**«t)> when 1tAthina wiuia^t:; anduxin.^ ™*,

the rumir ir lttt- ti ref*r m <e« C•,tel, rre# ti crtt'ei the 
-•Pifty if .item., * p.^ « £ ^ Wn’^.r^h; {•.^P*;-..

-»h



LtMITTO OFFCai II ■ 
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Fourth, aa Iraqi Nm Agency report professionaiy going through 
all government and agency bulletins oa tie records, never met a piece ca 
that item. ■

. Once the conclusion not to give credit to this nuor 13 admitted^ 
cas can still raiae other quaantcon as to whether thio American custcRor 
and his Iraqi 'reporter’ had thio conversation : May 17th, or was 12 
underatt^d correctly* fee personal txptrennte I: nv he nd tVe 
ecm peoples knowledge of Sag 11 ah here 1a often’ -til?ding, ■ —

Furthamore, the Hernmnicj received on 11 i bjee erpmed 
that appropriate officials bo contacted, While 11 4io arataa that the 
infumaton be gathered on a ccnfldemal high 03197 Mt propaead 
g draft Note to thie Ministry of Foraim Affairs. (In fact a recor 
breadeast by relio 1a amesy to previa a confidential infor-utica). 
This Note 237 be Landed ovar to an appropriate nnlMs y-nr^at 
official after having explanedd the cattar orally, colon 12 prizes 

- eschar izcppanz-s to 1^2 up praaaing on a unitedi precedure. '

2c13 raar aecpUctd on the 1-2-01 a and a1ca the eoo31brltlciJ ' 
31t forth aadra, 13X77 ii17i3 11 official appuarh 11 not j.^ajalrj, 
1a rather piri^bh,

aMuld the Sepsemnet ag 3mo 'Swa^Nau u^Z^^Pr’‘^~*~ *
to so taken, Urr 1a prepared to do ra o fvrM- -;!!'U hatrjtMi,

a
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Date: 9/13/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO:

from:

DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

SAC, BOSTON (44-646) ((RUC)

SUBJECT :< KENSALT> ---~(o07LOS ANGELES)

Re New York airtt! to Bureau dated 8/23/68.
Enclosed herewith are six copies to the Bureau 

and one to Los Angeles of an LHM concerning interview of 
JOSEPH STRONG, Raytheon Company, Burlington, Mass., 
relative to his knowledge of a rumor on 5/18/68 in Lebanon 
concerning the shooting of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY. 
Interveew conducted by SA JAMES E. HARVEY. .

(3-Bureau (Eno 
2-Los Angeles 
1.-Boston 
JEHicms 
(6)

■u
is Sep 16 1968

....................^* Sent, 

. in Charge

LHM, suitable for dissemination, is furnsshed to
<zBureau for whatever leads the Bureau deems,advisable to 

^p set forth.

Approved: —.
1 SEP 2419;

M Per



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION’

In Reply, Pfase Refer to 
Fife NO.

Boston, Massachusetts

September 13, 1968

ASSASSINATION OF
SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY 
IOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 
JUNE 5, 1968

Joseptf^Strong, International~SaJtA..Maaiage r,
Jpen££Lk^oaJtorjes^iy^ ,Company, .Wayside
Avenue,. BSSrljnig;!;on,. Miasaahusetts, adv ised on September 12, 
**19158, that on May 18, 1968, Ue was a passenger on an Alitalia
Airliees flight from Rome, Italy, to Beerst, Lebanon, 
arriving at tUe above destinatTni around. 3:30 p.m. on that 
date. He recalled that there was only one other frsst-casss 
passenger on the above miUt; and Ue. was . furnsueed a 
business car'd by this man reflecting Uis idenilfCcatroi 
as foiooos: ■

!SaidJAbdt ftMalek
Sales Manager InUUgeria for ' „ 
' M^d3CfEaer Airiness be

^kuno-lar-Hous'e = — ■
'”17~Martins' Street

Lagos,^ Nigeria ” ^s,^.
Business TtltpUrnts: 26832 

' 24420

Residence: Post Office Box 111.7

TtltpUrnt: 27057

62- 58 7.9)57
ENCLOSURE .
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BS .44-646

■ Strong stated Abdel-Malek was reading an Arabic 
language newspaper, apparently purchased by him in Rome • 
prior to the flight, and he commented to Strong about an 
article in the paper reportnng a rumor to the effect that 
United States Senator Robert F. Kennedy had been shot. 
Strong stated 'that' he himself was unable to read the 
articee inasmuch as he could not read or translate Arabic.

Strong stated he recaieed comieeting about tie
• articee to an unidennified Ammeican male later on May 18, 1968, 
in a bar in Beirut; but he never read or heard anything 
further in newspaper's-or on radios concerning the rumor 
in the days immeedaaely .following May 18, 1968. .

2*



In Reply, Pease Refer to 
. File No. '

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

•. Boston, Massachusetts ,

September 13, 1968 *

ASSASSINATION OF
SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY 

• LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA
JUNE 5, 1968

Joseph Strong, International Sales Manager, 
. Spencer Laboratories Division, Raytheon Company, Wayside 

Avenue, Buslington, Massachusetts, advised on September 12, 
1968, that on May 18, 1968, he was a passenger on cn Alitslis 
Airlines flight f-oorn Rome, Italy, to Beirut, Lebanon, 
arriving at the above destination around, 3:30 pm. on that 
date. He recalled.that there was only one other fisst-casss 
passenger °n the above fight; and he/Oce.ful•"Sh|ed.c business car'd by this man ref•lecting his identification 
as foiooos:' • • ' ,

- ’ ■ Said Abdel-Malek -
. ' Sales Manager in Nigeria for

• Middle East Airiness " '
.Okunola House • '

' ■ 17 Maatins Street
Lagos, Nigeria

, , ’ Business Telephones: 26832
’ ' 24420 , =

Residence: Post Office Box 111,7

’ ' Telephone: 27057



BS 44-646

Strong stated Abdel-Malek was reading an Arabic 
language newspaper-, apparently purchased by him itn Rome 
prior to the flight; and he commented to Strong about an 
article i.n the paper reporting a rumor to the effect that 
United States Senator Robert F. Kennedy had been shot. 
Strong stated that he himssef was unable to read the 
article inasmuch as he could not read or translate Arabic

Strong stated he -recaieed commenting about the 
• artic! to an unident■ifled Amenican mma'le latter on May 18, 
in a bar in Beirut; but he never read or heard anything 
further in newspappes- or on radios concerning Jhe rumor 
in the days iemeniatnly foioownng May 18, 1968.

1968,
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, In Reply, Phase Refer to
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

■ Boston, Massachusetts ,

■ September 13, 1968 '

ASSASSINATION OF
SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY 
LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 
JUNE 5, 1968

Joseph Strong, International Sales Manager, 
Spencer Laboratorees Division, Raytheon Company, Wayside , 
AVenue, Byington, Massachusetts, advised on September 12, 
1968, that on May 18, 1968, he was a passenger on an Alitalia 
Airliees flight from Rome, Italy, to Beerst, Lebanon,. .
arriving at the above destinatoon around,3:,0 p.m. -on that 
date. He recalled that there was only one other first-caass 
passenser on the above fight? and he was _ furnisHed S 
business car'd by this man refaecting his identlf-cation 
as foaoows:' * ■

• ’ ’ ' Said Abdel-Malek •
- Sales Manager in Nigeria for .

Middle East Airlines 
Okunola House

' 17 Matins Street
Lagos, Nigeria

. Business Telephones: 26832
' 24420 ,

, ' Residence: Post Office Box 1117

Telephone: 27057



.bs 44-646

Strong stated Abdel-Malek was reading an Arabic 
language newspaper, apparently purchased by him in Rome 
prior to the flight, and he commented to Strong about an 
article in the paper reporting a rumor to the effect that 
United States Senator Robert F. Kennedy had been shot. 
Strong stated that he himssif was unable to read the 
articee inasmuch as he could not read or translate Arabic.
. _ Strong stated he scaped comeeting about the ___  

• ■ article to an unidennifild Amelican male later on May 18, 1968, 
• in a bar in Beirut; but he tlvlr read or heard anything

further in newspapers ■ or on radios concerning the rumor 
■ in the days ieeeedatlly follownng May 18, 1968.
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In Reply, Pease Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Boston, Massachusatts
' September 13, 1968 '

ASSASSINATONN OF
SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY 
LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 
JUNE 5, 1968

Joseph Strong, International Sales Manager, 
Spencer Laboratorees Diviaoon, Raytheon Company, Wayside . 
Avenue, Buriington, Maasachusaets, adv ised on Septiember 12, 
1968, that on May 18, 1968, Ue was a passenger on an Alitalia 
Airiness Hight from Rome, Italy, to Beerst, Lebanon, ■
arriving ^t the above destination around. 3:30 p.m. on that 
date. He recalled that there was only one other fiast-cless 
passenger on the above flight; and Ue was furnsueed a 
business car'd by this man reflectnng his idennifCcatoon 
as foioovs: ■ ‘

■ ' / ' Said Abdel-Malek •
. Sales Manager in Nigeria for '

■ ; Middle East Airinees . -
• ' Okunola House

■ 17 Matins Street ■
Lagos,, Nigeria '

. ’ Business Telephones: 26832
. ' 24420

Residence: Post Office Box 1117 

Telephone: 27057 ■



BS ,44-646

Strong stated Abdel-Malek was -reading an Arabic 
language newspaper, apparently purchased by him in Rome • 
prior to the flight, and he commented to Strong about an 
article in the paper reportnng a rumor to the effect that 
United States Senator Robeart F. Kennedy had been shot;. 
Strong stated that he himself was unable to read the 
article inasmuch as he could not read or translate Arabic.

Strong stated he recaHed commenting about the 
■ article to an utidlntifled Ameeican male later on May 18, 1968, 

jin a bar in Beirut; but he never read or heard anything 
further in newspaper's;- or on radios concerning the rumor 
in the days immeHaaely foioownng May 18, 1968. „ ■

2*




